Returning Citizens, submits a report recommending that the ordinance 
ought to pass in a new draft.

0722 The Committee on Veterans, Military Families, and Military Affairs, to 
which was referred on April 2, 2025, Docket #0722, Message and order 
authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of Twelve 
Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($12,881.00) in the form of a 
grant, for the Jobs for Veterans’ State Grant, awarded by the United States 
Department of Labor, passed through the United States Department of 
Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be 
administered by the Office of Workforce Development.

[...]

cooperative conversion in the City of Boston, submits a report 
recommending that this matter ought to pass in a new draft.

1927 The Committee on Ways and Means, to which was referred on October 29, 
2025, Docket #1927, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to 
accept and expend the amount of Two Million Six Hundred Seven 
Thousand Dollars ($2,607,000.00) in the form of a grant, for the 
Community Mitigation Grant, awarded by the Massachusetts Gaming 
Commission to be administered by the Office of Budget Management. The 
grant will fund offset costs related to the construction and operation of a 
gaming establishment, submits a report recommending that the order ought 
to pass.

1967 The Committee on Ways and Means, to which was referred on November 
19, 2025, Docket #1967, Message and order for your approval an order to 
reduce the FY26 appropriation for the Reserve for Collective Bargaining by 
Six Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand One Hundred 
Ninety-Six Dollars ($6,733,196.00) to provide funding for the Police 
Department for FY26 increases contained within the collective bargaining 
agreement between the City of Boston and the Boston Police Patrolman’s 
Association (BPPA), submits a report recommending that the order ought to

[...]

Filed in the Office of the City Clerk on November 17, 2025.

1968 The Committee on Ways and Means, to which was referred on November 
19, 2025, Docket #1968, Message and order for a supplemental 
appropriation order for the Boston Police Department for FY26 in the 
amount Six Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand One Hundred 
Ninety-Six Dollars ($6,733,196.00) to cover the FY26 cost items contained 
within the collective bargaining agreement between the City of Boston and 
the Boston Police Patrolmen’s Association (BPPA). The terms of the 
contract are July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. The major provisions of

[...]

submits a report recommending that the order ought to pass.

1969 The Committee on Ways and Means, to which was referred on November 
19, 2025, Docket #1969, Message and order for your approval an order to 
reduce the FY26 appropriation for the Reserve for Collective Bargaining by 
Five Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars 
($506,452.00) to provide funding for the Boston Public Health Commission 
for the FY26 increases contained within the collective bargaining 
agreement between the Boston Public Health Commission and SEIU Local 
888, Program collective bargaining unit, submits a report recommending

[...]

Filed in the Office of the City Clerk on November 17, 2025.

1970 The Committee on Ways and Means, to which was referred on November 
19, 2025, Docket #1970, Message and order for a supplemental 
appropriation order for the Boston Public Health Commission for the FY26 
in the amount of Five Hundred Six Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Two 
Dollars ($506,452.00) to cover the FY26 cost items contained within the 
collective bargaining agreements between the Public Health Commission 
and SEIU, Local 888, Programs collective bargaining unit. The term of the 
contract covers October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2027.

[...]

12-01-2025

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I hereby transmit for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and 
expend the amount of THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($339,888.00) in the form of a grant, Neighborhood Jobs Trust 
Grant, awarded by City Foundation to be administered by the Office Workforce Development.

The grant would fund both administrative and programmatic activities to ensure that funding 
allocated by the Neighborhood Jobs Trust (NJT) is used by training providers that prepare

[...]

11-24-2025

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I hereby transmit for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and 
expend the amount of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($148,824.00) in the form of a grant, the Federal Byrne Justice 
Assistance Grant Reallocation, awarded by United States Department Of Justice, passed 
through the MA Executive Office Of Public Safety & Security, to be administered by the Police 
Department.

The grant would fund the Annual Boston Address Verification procedures mandated by the